
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 18 February 2013 at 10.00 am 

County Hall, Oxford, OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Stewart Lilly 
 

Councillors: John Goddard 
Anthony Gearing 
Patrick Greene 

 

Susanna Pressel 
Bill Service 

Chip Sherwood 
 

Alan Thompson 
Carol Viney 

 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 22 April 2013 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Community safety; anti-social behaviour; crime and the fear of crime; fire and rescue; 

consumer protection; emergency planning; police issues; coroner’s service; gypsies and 
travellers; drugs and alcohol awareness; road safety (police, trading standards, fire and 
rescue); libraries; museums and heritage; the arts; archives; leisure and recreation; 
registration service; community cohesion; voluntary and community sector. 

• The functions of the responsible authorities (local authorities, fire and rescue authorities, 
police authorities, the police, primary care trusts and the Probation Service) which comprise 
a Crime & Disorder Reduction Partnership/Community Safety Partnership. 

• Those regulatory functions of the Planning & Regulation Committee not falling within the 
remit of the Growth & Infrastructure Scrutiny Committee. 

 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
  E.Mail: lawrie.stra
[...]
 in closed session 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November and 10 January and to 
note for information any matters arising from them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

 SCRUTINY MATTERS 

5. Director's Update (Pages 13 - 16) 
10.10 

 The Head of Law and Culture, Peter Clark, will give a verbal update on key issues 
affecting Registration, Coroner’s Services and Cultural Services. 
 
The Chief Fire Officer, Dave Etheridge will update the committee on key issues for the 
Fire & Rescue Service and Community Safety. An update on the authority’s use of 
activities falling within the scope of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act is 
included with the papers for the committee’s consideration and any questions on this 
paper will be taken during the Director’s update. 

6. Death Certification  
10.30 

 Jacquie Bugeja, Head of Registration & Coroners Services, will provide a verbal update 
on the current changes in this area. 

7. Forward Plan  
10.45 

 The Committee is asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan on which is 
may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to Cabinet before any decision is taken. 
The current Forward Plan can be found on the Council’s website 
http://mycouncil.oxfordshire.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=159&RP=115 

8. Draft OFRS Strategic Integrated Risk Management Plan 2013/18 & 
Integrated Risk Management Plan - Action Plan 2013/14 (Pages 17 - 24) 
10.55 

 The Fire and Rescue Services Act 2004 requires the Secretary of State to prepare a 
Fire and Rescue National Framework to which Fire Authorities must have regard when 



- 2 - 
 

 

discharging their functions. The latest (2012) Framework requires each Fire and 
Rescue Authority to produce a publicly available Integrated Risk Management Plan 
(IRMP) covering a minimum period of three years which should be appropriately 
consulted upon. 
 
In order to improve accessibility and public understanding, OFRS has titled its IRMP as 
a Community Risk Management Plan (CRMP) - highlighting its aim to manage and 
mitigate the overlapping risks facing the local communities in Oxfordshire. This strategic 
five-year CRMP has undergone a 3-month public consultation process and is ready for 
final approval and publication. At the same time, the 2013-14 CRMP action plan 
(detailing specific projects related to the strategic analysis work) was also consulted 
upon and is ready for publication. 
 
This report summarises the consultation approach taken by OFRS and any key 
commentary and subsequent changes to the plans. 
 
This report will be presented by the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Nathan Travis. 

9. Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership Business Plan Report 
(Pages 25 - 30) 
11.35 

 This report provides an overview of the new structures in place for partnership working 
aimed at tackling crime and improving community safety in Oxfordshire. It outlines the 
key achievements from the first year of the Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership 
Business Plan 2012-17 and looks ahead to the annual refresh of that plan for 2013/14. 
The report will be presented by Carys Alty, Safer Communities Unit Manager. 

10. Village Hall and Community Centre Grants Policy (Pages 31 - 34) 
12.15 

 This paper sets out the criteria by which Village Hall Community Grants are made and 
provides an analysis of the last five years of grants made. The committee are asked to 
note the contents  of this report. The report will be presented by Karen Warren, Cultural 
S
[...]
ers of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed. 

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not 
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any 
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or Rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 12 November 2012 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at Time Not Specified 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Lawrie Stratford – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor John Goddard 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor Bill Service 
Councillor Chip Sherwood 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Carol Viney 
Councillor Michael Gibbard 
Councillor Ray Jelf 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor        (for Agenda Item  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting   
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

55/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Cllr Ray Jelf substituted for Cllr Stewart Lilly and Cllr Michael Gibbard substituted for 
Cllr Anthony Gearing.   
 

56/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SSC3 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

57/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September (SSC3) were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chairman.  

Matters arising from the meeting 3 September.  

• Item 45/12: Councillor Pressel requested a road safety update.  The chairman 
confirmed he would investigate if this formed part of the work programme with 
Environment and Economy.  

• Item 46/12: Councillor Pressel requested a figure for the number of applicants 
for the community library co-ordinator. It was confirmed that an update on 
progress would be covered in the meeting but the number of applicants can’t 
be disclosed at this stage. 

 
58/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  

(Agenda No. 4) 
 
There we no requests to address the committee or petitions.  
 

59/12 DIRECTOR'S UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 

Jacquie Bugeja gave a verbal update on Behalf of The Head of Law and Culture 
Peter Clark. The update included, amongst other items: 

• The customer satisfaction for the registration service remains high (98% of 
certificate application clients and 100% of key partners). Since the Protection 
of Freedoms Act 2012 came into force in October 2012 only one enquiry has 
been received and no firm bookings made regarding couples being able to get 
married any time of day or night.   

• The Oxfordshire Coroner’s Service has,  in conjunction with Hertfordshire 
County Council been organising training sessions for Coroner’s, Coroners’ 
Officers, Court Clerks and Volunteers.   

• The library service had the following updates:  

- Implementation of the roll out programme for phase one of the self-
service machines.   

- Working with the Arts Council and partners to apply for funding through 
its Grants for the Arts programme to deliver initiatives designed to 
attract people to arts and cultural activity through libraries.   

Page 2



SSC3 

- Launched the new audiobook download service on 10th September.  
The service offers unlimited downloads of nearly 1,000 popular titles, 
most of them in MP3 format.   

• The Oxfordshire History Service has started work on digitizing the tithe maps 
of Oxfordshire, funded by the Thames Valley Environmental Records Centre.   

• The committee wished to thank Carol Boardman for his contribution to the 
History Service as he is leaving. 

• Pegasus Theatre Trust was shortlisted and won the Lifetime Achievement 
Award at OCVA's Charity and Volunteer Awards on Tuesday for longstanding 
and consistent contribution as a charity to the sector 

 

Chief Fire Officer, Dave Etheridge, gave a verbal update from Community Safety.  
The update included:  

• The OSCP has developed the business plan approach from the new Police & 
Crime Commissioner and this will be communicated to the new candidate at 
the earliest opportunity.  

• Richard Webb has been appointed permanently as trading standards officer.  
The whole committee offered their congratulations. Trading standards is 
currently experiencing a lot of operational activity. 

• Buckinghamshire have formally asked to be part of the Thames Valley Centre. 
Oxfordshire Fire Service will make a strong recommendation to support this 
request and the delegated decisions paper is due in December.  

 
Dave Etheridge explained how the Police and Crime Commissioner would operate 
across the 18 local authorities in the Thames Valley region. The Police and Crime 
Panel will be the main way to challenge and hold the Commissioner to account. 
 
The committee noted that the we have signed up to a national programme Stop 
Hate UK to tackle hate crime. Members were interested to explore whether this is 
something to put on the forward plan. 
 

Given recent flooding concerns the committee was told that relationships with the 
Environment Agency have matured and we now have early notification of potential 
flooding situations. 
 

60/12 DRAFT OFRS STRATEGIC INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 
2013/18 FOR PUBLIC CONSULTATION  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Dave Etheridge, Chief Fire Officer gave a presentation updating the committee on the 
Fire and Rescue Authority's next draft five-year Strategic Integrated Risk 
Management Action Plan (IRMP) (SSC6b), also known as its Community Risk 
Management Plan.  

Page 3



SSC3 

The report identified 5 main groupings of risks for people and communities of 
Oxfordshire:  

- Risk at home 
- Risk at work  
- Risk whilst travelling 
- Heritage risk  
- Extreme events  

 
 
This strategic IRMP will then form the evidential basis of future annual action plans 
over the next five-year period (the 2013-14 action plan is presented under a separate 
paper), providing the Fire and Rescue Authority with the flexibility to manage the 
foreseeable risks within the wider context of the County Council’s priorities and 
pressures. Following scrutiny consideration of the plan there will be a 12-week public 
and stakeholder consultation process before final approval is sought from the Cabinet 
in February 2013. 
 
Nigel Wilson answered a range of questions and confirmed that there are no current 
plans to reduce frontli
[...]
 would be presented to the committee in six 
months.  
 

65/12 FORWARD PLAN  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 

The Chairman confirmed the January meeting would be to discuss the budget and 
items should be suggested for the meeting in February. The Chairman suggested the 
committee should first review the Community Centre grants criteria on the website 
before considering if a review of the grants should be added to the work programme. 
The Chairman agreed to extend an invite to Councillor Mallon to talk about 
community cohesion and equalities. It was agreed that the committee would look into 
the voluntary sector and the impact of the current economic situation.  

Requested information on Road Safety.  The chairman will question this with E&E. 
 

66/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The meeting finished at 12.30pm. 

Page 6



SSC3 

 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 10 January 2013 commencing at 4.15 
pm and finishing at 5.10 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Lawrie Stratford – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Stewart Lilly (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor John Goddard 
Councillor Anthony Gearing 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
Councillor Alan Thompson 
Councillor Carol Viney 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor    Judith Heathcoat    (for whole meeting  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Sue Scane 
Lorna Baxter 
Dave Etheridge 
Karen Warren 
Jacquie Bugeja 
Peter Clark 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 

67/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies from Councillor Bill Service. 
 

Page 9



SSC3 

68/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

69/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
There were no speakers or petitions. 
 

70/12 SERVICE & RESOURCE PLANNING 2013/14 - 2016/17  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
 
Judith Heathcoat asked members to note that this was the third year of a four year 
planning cycle and to bear this in mind with their considerations. She also thanked 
officers for their hard work and professionalism in the continued delivery of the 
business strategy that is going to plan. 
 
Lorna Baxter gave an overview of the report to the committee. In response to 
questions for clarification the following points were noted: 
 

• The changes in the planning were mainly due to changes in the way 
certain grants are treated by central government. 

• That some of the grants were not ring fenced and could be used 
flexibly. 

 
Dave Etheridge gave an overview of proposals relating to Fire and Rescue and 
Community Safety. In response to questions for clarification the following points were 
noted: 
 

• The recently announced funding for flood reduction measures are not 
for emergency response so would fall under the remit of Economy and 
Environment. 

• Whole time fire-fighters can be used as a ‘standing asset’ to carry out 
prevention work. Retained staff are only used for emergency work so 
are not available to work as a ‘standing asset’. 

• Both whole time and retained fire fighters are trained to the same high 
level, so that when called upon they can deliver the highest quality 
service the public expect, recognising the need for ‘real-life’ scenario 
training. 

 
Peter Clark gave an overview of proposals relating to Registration Services, Coroners 
an
[...]
 at the 

Page 27



 
 

Oxfordshire level.  Therefore, partners agreed to the development of a new 
Oxfordshire Strategic Intelligence Assessment to provide a robust evidence-
base to underpin the county-wide themes.  This assessment draws on a 
range of data including statistical trends and comparisons with similar areas, 
as well as looking across the Commissioner’s priorities and priorities identified 
in local Community safety Partnership Plans to suggest six themes for county-
wide action:  
 

- Anti-Social Behaviour 
- Domestic Abuse 
- Acquisitive Crime 
- Violent Crime 
- Road Traffic Accidents 
- Reducing Re-offending 

 
13. Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership has also developed a 

performance scorecard to enable the Board to monitor progress of its county-
wide and local community safety priorities and provide support and challenge, 
as appropriate.  The scorecard will ensure regular updates are provided to the 
Board and Business Group showing progress against agreed measures of 
success.   
 

14. A new Business Case Template has been developed to help partners and 
local voluntary sector organisations present a compelling story about a 
project, service or initiative.  The template will eventually form part of a wider 
commissioning framework, if the Board is required to distribute funds on 
behalf of the Commissioner in future.  
 

15. The partnership is piloting a new approach to supporting victims of hate crime.  
This approach called Stop Hate UK now provides 24 hour support, 7 days a 
week for victims of hate crime and can be contacted by telephone, email, 
TEXT Relay etc.  The service links to Thames Valley Police, district anti-social 
behaviour teams and Victim Support where local support or action is required.  
There was a positive coverage of the service at the Press launch last 
November and the service will be evaluated in October 2013.  
 

16. The existing community safety Information Sharing Protocol has been 
reviewed. This 
[...]
ire Phillips – Senior Policy and Performance Officer 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 10/01/2013 Safer & Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee

	5 Director's Update
	8 Draft OFRS Strategic Integrated Risk Management Plan 2013/18 & Integrated Risk Management Plan - Action Plan 2013/14
	9 Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership Business Plan Report
	10 Village Hall and Community Centre Grants Policy
	11 Councillor Community Budgets



Minutes of the meeting

5/13

SAFER & STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting held on Monday, 18 February 2013 commencing at 10.00
am and finishing at 12.45 pm

Present:
Voting Members: Councillor Lawrie Stratford — in the Chair

Councillor Stewart Lilly (Deputy Chairman)
Councillor John Goddard

Councillor Anthony Gearing

Councillor Patrick Greene

Councillor Susanna Pressel

Councillor Bill Service

Councillor Alan Thompson

Councillor Carol Viney

Other Members in Councillor Judith Heathcoat
Attendance:

Officers: Eira Hale, Lead Analyst
Jacquie Bugeja, Head of Registration and Coroner’s
Service
Dave Etheridge, Chief Fire Officer (Item 5)
Richard Webb, Head of Trading Standards and
Community Safety (Item 5)
Nathan Travis, Deputy Chief Fire Officer (Item 8)
Carys Alty, Community Safety Unit Manager (Item 9)
Karen Warren, Cultural Services Manager (Iltem 10)
Claire Phillips, Senior Policy & Performance Officer (Item
11)

The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as
set out below. Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS
(Agenda No. 1)

Apologies sent and noted from Councillor Mallon, who had been invited to attend for
item 9.

Two members noted disappointment that he was not able to attend.



6/13

713

8/13

9/13

SSC3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK
PAGE
(Agenda No. 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

MINUTES
(Agenda No. 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November were approved as a correct record
and signed by the chairman.

Matters arising from the meeting 12 November:

e Item 57/12: Councillor Pressel requested a road safety update. The chairman
confirmed that this would be covered as part of item 5 on this agenda.

e Item 57/12: Councillor Pressel requested an update on the community library
co-ordinator. The chairman confirmed that this would be covered as part of
item 5 on this agenda.

e Item 59/12: Councillor Pressel requested a report be brought to the committee
on hate crime. The chairman confirmed that this was part of the work
programme for the coming year.

e Item 65/12: Councillor Pressel queried whether Councillor Mallon had been
invited to speak to the committee about cohesion. The Chairman confirmed
that this was also part of the work programme for the coming year and that he
would do his best to ensure that Councillor Mallon attended meetings when
invited.

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January were approved as a correct record
and signed by the chairman.

There were no matters arising from the meeting 10 January.

SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE
(Agenda No. 4)

There were no requests to address the committee or petitions.

DIRECTOR'S UPDATE
(Agenda No. 5)

Jacquie Bugeja gave a verbal update on behalf of the Head of Law and Culture,
Peter Clark. The update included, amongst other items:



SSC3

e Oxfordshire are members of the national working group for implementing the
Marriage (Same Sex Couples) Act, but it is not due to come into effect for
some time. A timetable for implementation is still being developed.

e Refurbishment of the Coroner’s Court is almost complete. It has included the
introduction of a range of technological improvements. The cost of this has
been partly covered by the Ministry of Justice.

e Library Service:

o Now implementing ‘Universal Offers’. This is a national approach to
library services, defining what public libraries should provide, and what
users should expect.

o The National Library day on 9" February was a great success.

o The self-service project is on track for delivery to all libraries. It is
currently installed in 35 libraries and feedback is positive.

o James Hazelwood has now been appointed as the Community Library
Co-ordinator.

o CIPFA statistics show that Oxford Central library is the second busiest
in the country for issues.

e A review of the items and collections within the museum service is underway.
A new collection has gone on show and is receiving positive feedback.

Jacquie answered a range of questions and confirmed that there were many
complexities with the Marriage (Same Sex Couples) Act but Oxfordshire would follow
the national guidelines, once they had been established, to ensure the integrity of the
service. She also explained that the project to introduce voluntary staff into libraries
was progressing well and getting support from local communities.

Dave Etheridge, Chief Fire Officer, gave a verbal update from Community Safety.
The update included:

e A summary of the role of Oxfordshire Trading Standard in supporting the Food
Standards Agency with the investigation into horsemeat in some beef
products. More testing would be carried out over the next few weeks but we
have good local controls over labelling of meat products. There were a range
of questions to which Councillor Heathcoat stated that all Oxfordshire County
Council contractors will have been checked within the terms of their contract
and that the Council has tight controls over those contracts. She also stated
that at this stage it was not possible to categorically say that food or food
sources used by Carillion were being tested or what any results may be, as the
Food Standards Agency was still conducting its investigations. In response to
further questioning Dave Etheridge also clarified that recent reductions to
trading standards staff had been at the management level. This had not
effected front line staff or their ability to respond to the situation.

e There have been 5 authorisations for the use of RIPA in the last quarter. Three
of these were in relation to doorstop crime and one of these resulted in
evidence being passed to another agency, a conviction and custodial
sentence.



10/13

11/13

12/13

SSC3

e A very wet winter and high river levels meant that there has been some
flooding in the last quarter, but this has been dealt with effectively. It is
possible there may be more flooding to respond to in the next quarter. A full
report on flood responses will be discussed at the next meeting of this
committee.

e The Fire Control project is going well. The tenders for software and hardware
will be submitted in the next month.

¢ Dave Etheridge extended his thanks to members for their support of the OFRS
Risk Management Plans.

e The road safety strategy is incorporated into the Integrated risk Management
Plan and road safety information will now be included in the Fire Service
Annual Performance Report.

Several questions were asked and confirmation was given that the changes to RIPA
which require prior authorisation by a judge should not harm the confidentiality of
each case. Dave Etheridge also undertook to explore the any opportunities for the
Council to have a greater input into commenting on planning applications with regard
to flooding issues.

DEATH CERTIFICATION
(Agenda No. 6)

Jacquie Bugeja provided a verbal update on the Death Certifications Reforms and
Introduction of Medical Examiners. The consultation period on this change was due
to have opened but it is not now expected to commence until March, although
implementation is still expected in April 2013. The purpose of the change is to
introduce medical examiners to improve the accuracy of mortality statistics and to
prevent a reoccurrence of Shipman. The examiners will be funded from the
introduction of a fee payable by the bereaved at the time the death is registered. This
would be nationally set and transparent. It would not be part of the funeral directors
costs. Last year there were 4,000 deaths that would have been effected by this fee if
it were levied. Therefore there is a significant financial and reputational risk to the
council. Councillors are encouraged to use the consultation period, when it is
opened, to feedback their concerns.

FORWARD PLAN
(Agenda No. 7)

There were no comments regarding the Forward Plan.

DRAFT OFRS STRATEGIC INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN
2013/18 & INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN - ACTION PLAN
2013/14

(Agenda No. 8)



13/13

SSC3

Nathan Travis, Deputy Chief Fire Officer, spoke to the paper Draft OFRS Strategic
Integrated Risk Management Plan 2013/18 & Integrated Risk Management Plan —
Action Plan 2013/14, giving a summary of the consultation feedback and taking
questions. This year there were 200 responses, a significant improvement on
previous years.

e Risks at Home
OFRS continue to support the use of sprinklers in domestic buildings, but there
IS no statutory requirement to fit them. Other extinguishing technologies are
also being explored for use in buildings over a certain height.

e Risks at Work
OFRS operate a risk based inspection of business property. Businesses with a
higher fire risk are inspected more frequently than lower risk properties.

¢ Risks while Travelling
Feedback on the plan was supportive of the plans for road safety education,
with particular emphasis being put on the need to educate adult cyclists.
OFRS are working closely with the Police, Economy & Environment
Directorate and other partners to understand the cause and effect of road
traffic collisions and to explore the potential to share buildings, where
appropriate.

e Heritage Risks
OFRS work with owners of heritage properties to mitigate the potential impact
of fire damage on properties. They also have specific plans to deal with any
fires at certain significant sites.

e Extreme Risks
The feedback from the consultation was supportive of the proactive approach
taken by OFRS to respond to extreme risks, such as flooding.

The committee agreed the recommendation to adopt the plans subject to full cabinet
approval.

OXFORDSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES PARTNERSHIP BUSINESS PLAN

REPORT
(Agenda No. 9)

Carys Alty, Safer Communities Unit Manager, gave a presentation on the Oxfordshire
Safer Communities Partnership Business Plan. The report focused on the six
emerging themes that have been developed from the strategic intelligence
assessment:

Anti-social Behaviour
Domestic Abuse
Acquisitive Crime
Violent Crime

Road Traffic Accidents
Reducing Re-Offending



14/13

15/13

SSC3

The presentation also covered the development of a performance framework to
monitor progress in relation to the themes and the work that the partnership are doing
to develop a commissioning framework able to respond to the community safety
needs of the Police and Crime Commissioner.

The committee discussed the difficulty of balancing the needs to respond to the
concerns of local communities with broader community safety issues, such as child
sexual exploitation, drug and alcohol abuse and reducing the fear of crime. The
relationship between the partnership and the Police and Crime Commissioner was
also discussed and the Chairman confirmed that the Police & Crime Commissioner
and Chief Constable would be attending the next meeting of this committee to
introduce their plans for 2013/14. Reports of the Police and Crime Panel meetings
are available online and the Chairman also confirmed that Councillor Mallon had
been invited to attend the next meeting of this committee to explain the work of the
panel.

VILLAGE HALL AND COMMUNITY CENTRE GRANTS POLICY
(Agenda No. 10)

Karen Warren, Cultural Services Manager, introduced the report. The grant scheme
eligibility covers halls in both urban and rural areas. There are very clear and concise
criteria, publically available on the website, and through ORCC. Decisions are made
by Councillor Heathcoat at delegated decision meetings and are open for all
members to attend. Karen emphasised the investment on need basis on which
decisions were made but explained that they were reliant on which requests came
forward. This explains why there are more grants made in some areas than others.
Members were concerned “that the criteria relating to buildings having to be made
available for public use for 21 years after the grant were made”, may exclude some
organisations from applying. This criteria is in place to ensure that “good value for
money” can be obtained from the use of public money and that local communities
benefit from the improvements for a significant period of time.

COUNCILLOR COMMUNITY BUDGETS
(Agenda No. 11)

Claire Phillips, Senior Performance and Policy Officer, introduced the paper and
explained that the deadline for committing spends for this budget was the end of
February. To date 64% of the funds have been allocated and 36% remains. 7
councillors have yet to allocate any of their funds, although five of these are well on
the way to submitting complete applications. 16 councillors have allocated all of their
funds. Over half of councillors have spent at least 75% of their fund. From the total
amount of grants made, 91% were for projects of less than £3,000 and these projects
were wide ranging and supported a wide range of communities. Most of the groups
supported were well established but it is possible to use the fund to support and
benefit new groups. The majority of the funds were used to support sports groups,
outdoor play spaces and activities for both young and old people across the county.

The committee discussed the scheme, agreeing that it was a positive scheme, and
easy to make applications to. They also suggested that a way to remove any barriers



........... SSC3

to spending would be to promote the scheme more widely at the launch and to
support members to develop networks and reach out to new groups.

16/13 CLOSE OF MEETING
(Agenda No. 12)

in the Chair

Date of signing



